
Sr. 
No 

1 

2 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

12 

13 

Name of Candidate 

Amit Ashok Patil Chandurkar 

Amit Mahadev Sakhare 

Amit Mahadev Sakhare 

Avind Agnu Mane 

Avinas Ashokkumar Nassipude 

Avinash Ashokkumar Nassipude 

|Jitencra Baburao Banchode 

Jitenara Baburao Banchode 

Ketan Krushnat Tavate 

Ketan Krusnnat Tavate 

|Mahadev Shivarudrappa Sakhare 

Prabhakar Dattoba Kanade 

Prashant Prabhakar Magdum 

Member 

No. 

20201 

21188 

21188 

22326 

22985 

22985 

10235 

10235 

22816 

22816 

7553 

22270 

16113 

Voter List 

No. & Branch 

325 
Laxmipuri 

151, 
Gadhinglaj 

151 

Gadhinglaj 

80 

Bagal chowk 

154 
Mandai 

Panline 

154 

Mandai 
Panline 

527, 

Laxmipuri 

527 

Laxmipuri 

556 

Laxmipuri 

556 

Laxmipuri 

1299 

Gadhinglaj 

343 Peth 

Vadgaon 

Proposer Name 

Swaraiva Bhavan, Collector Ofice, Opp. Mahavir Garden, Nagala Park, Kolhapur -416003 

Ashok Shankarao Patil Chandurkar 

Sunil Chandrappa Sakhare 

Abhijeet Arvind Mane 

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State) 

Shashikant Mallappa Hukkeri 

Sunil Shashikant Gatade 

Ashok Mallappa Nasipude 

Sheela Jitendra Banchode 

Snigdha Sunil Thorvat 

Ranjana Krushnat Tavate 

District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur 

Krishnat Vishvnath Tavate 

497 

Market Yard Girish Shashikant Hadadare 
Kolhapur 

Office of Returning Officer 

Election of Board of Directors of the Bank 2026-2031 

|Vinay Suresh kore 

Shashikant Mallappa Hukkeri 

Detalls of Rejected Nominations 

General Constituency 

Member 
No. 

3779 

24753 

22478 

27578 

20897 

10196 

18747 

18756 

10912 

4415 

24753 

Voter List 
No. & 

Branch 

23292 

887 

Laxmipuri 

2548, 

Gadhinglaj 

2123 

Gadhinglaj 

18 

Bagal 
chowk 

58 

132 

Mandai 
Panline 

1050 
Mandai 
Panline 

Mahadwar Sunanda Ashokrao Nasipude 
Road 

773 
Mandai 
Panline 

578 

Laxmipuri 

2548 

Seconder Name 

949, Mandai Sulabha Manohar Malakar 

Shakuntala Aappasaheb Patil 

255 

Shrishailappa Basappa Bhusari 

|Anup Kashinath Shintre 

1734 

Laxmipuri 

Rajendra Dinkar Katkar 

Nandkumar Mallappa Nasipude 

Sunil Madhukar Thoravat 

|Amar Krushnat Tavate 

Gadhinola: Shrishailapa Basapa Bhusan 

Sushma ketan Tavate 

22274 Market Yard Vaishali Prabhakar Kanade 
Kolhapur 

Prabhakar Raghunath Magdum 

Member 
No. 

3277 

4145 

24749 

37545 

10197 

10198 

18334 

16454 

26154 

28332 

4145 

19158 

4918 

Voter List 

No. & 

Branch 

1117 

Tararani 

Chowk 

2773. 

Gadhinglaj 

234 
Gadhinglaj 

730 
Pan line 

Mandai 

1088 
Mandai 

Panline 

579 
Mandai 
Panline 

748, Bagal 
Chowk 

1096 

Mandai 
Panline 

66 

Laxmipuri 

522 
Mahadwar 

Road 

2773 

Gadhinglaj 

262 
Market Yard 

Kolhapur 

323 
Peth 

Vadgaon 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligjble 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligitble 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Reason for Rejection 

Not fuifilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d ) 

Not fuifilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 (d) 

Not fuifilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 (d) 

As per Banking Regulation Act 1949 
Section 10 A (2 a i) ) holding office of 

Board of Director for more than 10 years, 
hence rejected 

Not fuifilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 (d) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d ) 

Not fuifilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d) 

Not fulfiling criteria as per Bye-Laws 

Clause -37 ( d) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 

Clause -37 ( d) 

As per Bank regulation Act 1949 Section 

10 A (2 a (i) ) 

Not fulfiling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 (d) 



14 

15 

16 

17 

19 

20 

Rajendra Alias Sadashiv 
Shivrudrappa Sakhare 

21 

Rajendra Alias Sadashiv 
|Shivrudrappa Sakhare 

18 Shivshankar Rajkumar Hattarki 

Sangram Ashok Swami 

Sheela Jitendra Banchode 

Siddharth Murgendra Majati 

Siddharth Muroendra Majati 

Tanmay Arun Swami 

16036 

16036 

31811 

18747 

12564 

25105 

25105 

36404 

1873 

Gadhingalj 

1873 

1320 

Ichalkaranji 

949 

Mandai 
Panline 

GadhingaliSanjay Shankarappa Kori 

1171 

Halkani 

303 Miraj 
Laxmi Market 

564 

Saneguruji 
Vasahat 

Shweta Sadanand Hattarki 

Swarajya Bhavan, Colector Office, Opp. Mahavir Garden, Nagala Park, Kolhapur - 416003 

Ashok Mallayya Swami 

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State) 

Dilip Yashvantrao Chavan 

303 Miraj pratiksha Siddharth Majati 
Laxmi Market 

Sanjot Basappa Kurane 

Ramesh Chandrappa Goture 

Guruprasad Vijay Swami 

office of Returning Officer 

District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur 

fe., 

27670 

24077 

16264 

13051 

10696 
$ 

26117 

25106 

1206, 
Halkarni 

2288 
Gadhingal 

189 

lchalkaranji 

381 

Laxmipuri 

895 
Halkarni 

251 

Market 

169 

Dilip Ramchandra Chougule 

Market 

Shrikant Baburao Gunjati 

Miraj Laxmi Anant Baburao Kabade 

26 

Alka Ashok Swami 

Yogesh Manohar Jadhay 

Umesh Ramkrushna Ingale 

Miraj Laxmi Shubhangi Murgendra Majati 

33812 Market YardKiran Virupaksha Swami 
Kolhapur 

Arngl Yedge l.A.S. 
Returning Officer 

6210 

18280 

16265 

31139 

Magistrate Kolhapur 

30769 

27098 

27133 

13806 

377 

Laxrnipuri 

2740 

Gadhingalj 

93 

Ichalkaranij 

1795 

Laxmipuri 

1319 

Halkarni 

27 

Miraj Laxmi 
Market 

302 

Miraj Laxmi 
Market 

337 
Market Yard 

Kolhapur 

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi 
State Bank) & District Collector and District 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d ) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 

Clause -37 (d) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 

Clause -37 ( d) 

As per Banking Regulation Act 1949 

Section 10 A (2 a (i)) holding office of 
Board of Director for more than 10 years 

& As per Bye-Laws Clause -37 ( d) 

As per Banking Regulation Act 1949 

Section 10 A (2 a 0) ) holding office of 
Board of Director for more than 10 years 

& As per Bye-Laws Clause -37 ( d) 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( d) 



Sr 
No 

1 

2 

3 

5 

6 

Name of Candidate 

Lalita Mahesh Malagi 

Nita Mukesh Mali 

Sadhana Ashok Chandurkar Patil 

Sheela Jitendra Banchode 

Sheela Jitendra Banchode 

Vaibhavi Vidvadhar Khobare 

Member 
No 

26070 

28266 

11085 

18747 

18747 

27848 

Voter List 

No. & Branch 

701 

lchalkaranii 

465 

Tatyaso Annappa Gadage 

Shahu MarketBajirao Tukaram Thorwat 
Yard 

842 

Laxmipuri 

1033 

Laxmipuri 

Swarajya Bhavan, Collector Office, Opp. Mahavir Garden, Nagala Park, Kolhapur-416003 

Proposer Name 

Chanda Saniiy Patil 

949, MandaiSunil Madhukar Thorawat 

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State) 

949. Mandai Jitendra Baburao Banchode 

Office of Returning Officer 

Chetan Balasaheb desai 

District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur 

Election of Board of Directors of the Bank 2026-2031 

Detalls of Rejected Nominations 

Women Constituency 

Member 
No. 

11764 

13639 

13956 

10235 

16454 

19257 

Voter List 

No. & 

Branch 
1727 

Ichalkaranji 

136 

311 
Tararani 
Chowk 

Shahu Madhukar Mahadev Patil 
Market Yard 

527, 
Laxmipuri 

1096, 
Mandai 

Seconder Name 

212 
Rendal 

Sukumar Annappa Gadage 

Ashok Shankarrao Patil Chandurkd 

Sulabha Manohar Malakar 

Snigdha Sunil Thowat 

Pradip Rajaram Kagale 

AmYedge lLAS. 
Returning Officer 

Member 
No. 

6961 

24621 

3779 

18334 

18756 

6350 

Voter List 
No. & 

Branch 

1597 

lchalkaranji 
365 

Shahu 
Market Yard 

887 

axmipuri 

748 Bagal 
Chowk 

1050, 
Mandai 

656 
Mandai 
Panline 

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi 
State Bank) & District Collector and District 

Magistrate Kolhapur 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligjble 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Reason for Rejection 

Not fulfilling criteria as oer Bye-Laws 

Clause -37 (e ) 

Not fulfilling criteria as oer Bye-Laws 

Clause-37le ) 

Not fulfilling criteria as cer Bve-Laws 

Clause -37(e) 

Not fulfilling criteria as cer Bye-Laws 

Clause -37 ( e ) 

Not fulfilling criteria as oer Bye-Laws 
Clause -37 ( e 

Not fulfilling criteria as per Bve-Laws 

Clause -37 (e) 



Sr. 
No. 

Name of Candidate 

Avind Agnu Mane 

Member 
No. 

22326 

Voter List 
No. & Branch 

80 

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State) 

Bagal chowk Aonjt Arvind Mane 

Swarajya Bhavan, Collector Ofice, Opp. Mahavir Garden, Nagala Park, Kolhapur - 416003 

Proposer Name 

Office of Returning Officer 

District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur 

Election of Board of Directors of the Bank 2026-2031 

fet., 

Scheduled Caste / Scheduled Tribe Constituency 
Voter List 

No. & 

Branch 

rofy 3:frart 

Details of Rejected Nominations 

Member 
No. 

27578 
18 

Bagal 
chowk 

Seconder Name 

Nagesh Digambar Ambale 

Amo)Yedge LA.S. 
Returning Officer 

Member 
No 

33789 

Voter List 
No. & 

Branch 

403 

Bagal 
chowk 

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi 
State Bank) & District Collector and District 

Magistrate Kolhapur 

Not Eligible 

Not Eligible 

Reason for Reijection 

As per Banking Regulation Act 1949 

Section 10 A (2 a (i) ) holding office of 
Board of Director more than 10 years and 

Caste Certificate of VJNT instead of SC/ST 
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