Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State) District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur Swarajya Bhavan, Collector Office, Opp. Mahavir Garden, Nagala Park, Kolhapur – 416003 निवडणूक निवडणूक निवडणूक विश्व अधिकारी विश्व जिल्लाधिकारी कोल्लापूर

Election of Board of Directors of the Bank 2026-2031

Details of	Rejected Nominations
------------	----------------------

	Details of Rejected Nominations General Constituency										
		1				Voter List	cy		Voter List		
Sr. No.	Name of Candidate	Member No.	Voter List No. & Branch	Proposer Name	Member No.	No. & Branch	Seconder Name	Member No.	No. & Branch	Not Eligible	Reason for Rejection
1	Amit Ashok Patil Chandurkar	20201	325 Laxmipuri	Ashok Shankarrao Palil Chandurkar	3779	887 Laxmipuri	Shakuntala Aappasaheb Patil	3277	1117 Tararani Chowk	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
2	Amit Mahadev Sakhare	21188	151, Gadhinglaj	Shashikant Mallappa Hukkeri	24753	2548, Gadhinglaj	Shrishailappa Basappa Bhusari	4145	2773, Gadhinglaj	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
3	Amit Mahadev Sakhare	21188	151 Gadhinglaj	Sunil Chandrappa Sakhare	22478	2123 Gadhinglaj	Anup Kashinath Shintre	24749	234 Gadhinglaj	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
4	Arvind Agnu Mane	22326	80 Bagal chowk	Abhijeet Arvind Mane	27578	18 Bagal chowk	Rajendra Dinkar Katkar	37545	730 Pan line Mandai	Not Eligible	As per Banking Regulation Act 1949 Section 10 A (2 a (i)) holding office of Board of Director for more than 10 years, hence rejected.
5	Avinash Ashokkumar Nassipude	22985	154 Mandai Panline	Sunil Shashikant Gatade	20897	58 Mahadwar Road	Sunanda Ashokrao Nasipude	10197	1088 Mandai Panline	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
6	Avinash Ashokkumar Nassipude	22985	154 Mandai Panline	Ashok Mallappa Nasipude	10196	132 Mandai Panline	Nandkumar Mallappa Nasipude	10198	579 Mandai Panline	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
7	Jitendra Baburao Banchode	10235	527, Laxmipuri	Sheela Jitendra Banchode	18747	949, Mandai	Sulabha Manohar Malakar	18334	748, Bagai Chowk	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
8	Jitendra Baburao Banchode	10235	527 Laxmipuri	Snigdha Sunil Thorvat	18756	1050 Mandai Panline	Sunil Madhukar Thoravat	16454	1096 Mandai Panline	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
9	Ketan Krushnat Tavate	22816	556 Laxmipuri	Ranjana Krushnat Tavate	10912	773 Mandai Panline	Amar Krushnat Tavate	26154	66 Laxmipuri	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
10	Ketan Krushnat Tavate	22816	556 Laxmipuri	Krishnat Vishvnath Tavate	4415	578 Laxmipuri	Sushma ketan Tavate	28332	522 Mahadwar Road	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
11	Mahadev Shivarudrappa Sakhare	7553	1299 Gadhinglaj	Shashikant Mallappa Hukkeri	24753	2548 Gadhinglaj	Shrishailapa Basapa Bhusari	4145	2773 Gadhinglaj	Not Eligible	As per Bank regulation Act 1949 Section 10 A (2 a (i))
12	Prabhakar Dattoba Kanade	22270	497 Market Yard Kolhapur	Girish Shashikant Hadadare	22274	255 Market Yard Kolhapur	Vaishali Prabhakar Kanade	19158	262 Market Yard Kolhapur	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
13	Prashant Prabhakar Magdum	16113	343 Peth Vadgaon	Vinay Suresh kore	23292	1734 Laxmipuri	Prabhakar Raghunath Magdum	4918	323 Peth Vadgaon	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State) District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur

Swarajya Bhavan, Collector Office, Opp. Mahavir Garden, Nagala Park, Kolhapur – 416003

14	Rajendra Alias Sadashiv Shivrudrappa Sakhare	16036	1873 Gadhingalj	Shweta Sadanand Hattarki	27670	1206, Halkarni	Dilip Ramchandra Chougule	6210	377 Laxmipuri	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
15	Rajendra Alias Sadashiv Shivrudrappa Sakhare	16036	1873 Gadhingalj	Sanjay Shankarappa Kori	24077	2288 Gadhingalj	Shrikant Baburao Gunjati	18280	2740 Gadhingalj	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
16	Sangram Ashok Swami	31811	1320 Ichalkaranji	Ashok Mallayya Swami	16264	189 Ichalkaranji	Alka Ashok Swami	16265	93 Ichalkaranji	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
17	Sheela Jitendra Banchode	18747	949 Mandai Panline	Dilip Yashvantrao Chavan	13051	381 Laxmipuri	Yogesh Manohar Jadhav	31139	1795 Laxmipuri	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
18	Shivshankar Rajkumar Hattarki	12564	1171 Halkami	Ramesh Chandrappa Goture	10696	895 Halkarni	Umesh Ramkrushna Ingale	30769	1319 Halkami	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
19	Siddharth Murgendra Majati	25105	303 Miraj Laxmi Market		26117	251 Miraj Laxmi Market	Anant Baburao Kabade	27098	27 Miraj Laxmi Market	Not Eligible	As per Banking Regulation Act 1949 Section 10 A (2 a (i)) holding office of Board of Director for more than 10 years & As per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
20	Siddharth Murgendra Majati	25105	303 Miraj Laxmi Market		25106	169 Miraj Laxmi Market	Shubhangi Murgendra Majati	27133	302 Miraj Laxmi Market	Not Eligible	As per Banking Regulation Act 1949 Section 10 A (2 a (i)) holding office of Board of Director for more than 10 years & As per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)
21	Tanmay Arun Swami	36404	564 Saneguruji Vasahat	Guruprasad Vijay Swami	33812	261 Market Yard Kolhapur	Kiran Virupaksha Swami	13806	337 Market Yard Kolhapur	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (d)



Arnol Yedge I.A.S. Returning Officer

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State Bank) & District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State) District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur Swarajya Bhavan, Collector Office, Opp. Mahavir Garden, Nagala Park, Kolhapur – 416003

	Election of Board of Directors of the Bank 2026-2031											
	Details of Rejected Nominations											
	Women Constituency											
Votor List												
No.	Name of Candidate	No.	Voter List No. & Branch	Proposer Name	Member No.	No. & Branch	Seconder Name	Member No.	Voter List No. & Branch	Not Eligible	Reason for Rejection	
1	Lalita Mahesh Malagi	26070	701 Ichalkaranji	Tatyaso Annappa Gadage	11764	1727 Ichalkaranji	Sukumar Annappa Gadage	6961	1597 Ichalkaranji	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (e)	
2	Nita Mukesh Mali	28266	465 Shahu Market Yard	Bajirao Tukaram Thorwat	13639	136 Shahu Market Yard	Madhukar Mahadev Patil	24621	365 Shahu Market Yard	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (e)	
3	Sadhana Ashok Chandurkar Patil	11085	842 Laxmipuri	Chanda Sanjiv Patil	13956	311	Ashok Shankarrao Patil Chandurka	3779	887 Laxmipuri	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (e)	
4	Sheela Jitendra Banchode	18747	949, Mandai	Jitendra Baburao Banchode	10235	527, Laxmipuri	Sulabha Manohar Malakar	18334	748, Bagal Chowk	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (e)	
5	Sheela Jitendra Banchode	18747	-949, Mandai	Sunil Madhukar Thorawat	16454	1096, Mandai	Snigdha Sunil Thorwat	18756	1050, Mandai	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (e)	
6	Vaibhavi Vidyadhar Khobare	27848	1033 Laxmipuri	Chetan Balasaheb desai	19257	212 Rendal	Pradip Rajaram Kagale	6350	656 Mandai Panline	Not Eligible	Not fulfilling criteria as per Bye-Laws Clause -37 (e)	



Amouvedge I.A.S. Returning Officer

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State Bank) & District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State)

District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur

Swarajya Bhavan, Collector Office, Opp. Mahavir Garden, Nagala Park, Kolhapur – 416003

Election of Board of Directors of the Bank 2026-2031

Details of Rejected Nominations

Scheduled Caste / Scheduled Tribe Constituency

Sr. No.	Name of Candidate	Member No.	Voter List No. & Branch	Proposer Name	Member No.	Voter List No. & Branch	Seconder Name	Member No.	Voter List No. & Branch	Not Eligible	Reason for Rejection
1	Arvind Agnu Mane	22326	80 Bagal chowk	Abhijit Arvind Mane	27578	18 Bagal chowk	Nagesh Digambar Ambale	33789	403 Bagal chowk		As per Banking Regulation Act 1949 Section 10 A (2 a (i)) holding office of Board of Director more than 10 years and Caste Certificate of VJNT instead of SC/ST



Amo Yedge I.A.S. Returning Officer

Shri Veershaiv Co-op. Bank Ltd., Kolhapur (Multi-State Bank) & District Collector and District Magistrate Kolhapur